1SCIENTIFIC REporTS | 7:45486 | DOI: 10.1038/srep45486
Mapping ECoG channel
contributions to trajectory and
muscle activity prediction in human
sensorimotor cortex
Yasuhiko Nakanishi1,*, Takufumi Yanagisawa2,3,4,5,*, Duk Shin6, Hiroyuki Kambara1,
Natsue Yoshimura1, Masataka Tanaka3, Ryohei Fukuma3,4, Haruhiko Kishima3,

2.	 Chen, C. et al. Prediction of Hand Trajectory from Electrocorticography Signals in Primary Motor Cortex. PLoS ONE 8, e83534, doi:
10.1371/journal.pone.0083534 (2013).
3.	 Shimoda, K., Nagasaka, Y., Chao, Z. C. & Fujii, N. Decoding continuous three-dimensional hand trajectories from epidural
electrocorticographic signals in Japanese macaques. Journal of neural engineering 9, 036015, doi: 10.1088/1741-2560/9/3/036015 (2012).
4.	 Eliseyev, A. & Aksenova, T. Stable and artifact-resistant decoding of 3D hand trajectories from ECoG signals using the generalized
additive model. J Neural Eng 11, 066005, doi: 10.1088/1741-2560/11/6/066005 (2014).
5.	 Pistohl, T., Ball, T., Schulze-Bonhage, A., Aertsen, A. & Mehring, C. Prediction of arm movement trajectories from ECoG-recordings
in humans. J Neurosci Methods 167, 105–114, doi: 10.1016/j.jneumeth.2007.10.001 (2008).
6.	 Gunduz, A., Sanchez, J. C., Carney, P. R. & Principe, J. C.Mapping broadband electrocorticographic recordings to two-dimensional
hand trajectories in humans Motor control features. Neural Netw 22, 1257–1270, doi: 10.1016/j.neunet.2009.06.036 (2009).
7.	 Nakanishi, Y. et al. Prediction of three-dimensional arm trajectories based on ECoG signals recorded from human sensorimotor
cortex. PLoS One 8, e72085, doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0072085 (2013).
8.	 Bundy, D. T., Pahwa, M., Szrama, N. & Leuthardt, E. C. Decoding three-dimensional reaching movements using
electrocorticographic signals in humans. J Neural Eng 13, 026021, doi: 10.1088/1741-2560/13/2/026021 (2016).
9.	 Miller, K. J., Zanos, S., Fetz, E. E., den Nijs, M. & Ojemann, J. G. Decoupling the cortical power spectrum reveals real-time representation
of individual finger movements in humans. J Neurosci 29, 3132–3137, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.5506-08.2009 (2009).
1 2SCIENTIFIC REporTS | 7:45486 | DOI: 10.1038/srep45486
10.	 Kubanek, J., Miller, K. J., Ojemann, J. G., Wolpaw, J. R. & Schalk, G. Decoding flexion of individual fingers using electrocorticographic
signals in humans. J Neural Eng 6, 066001, doi: 10.1088/1741-2560/6/6/066001 (2009).
11.	 Acharya, S., Fifer, M. S., Benz, H. L., Crone, N. E. & Thakor, N. V. Electrocorticographic amplitude predicts finger positions during
slow grasping motions of the hand. J Neural Eng 7, 046002, doi: 10.1088/1741-2560/7/4/046002 (2010).
12.	 Liang, N. & Bougrain, L. Decoding Finger Flexion from Band-Specific ECoG Signals in Humans. Front Neurosci 6, 91, doi: 10.3389/
fnins.2012.00091 (2012).
13.	 Chen, W., Liu, X. & Litt, B. Logistic-weighted regression improves decoding of finger flexion from electrocorticographic signals.
Conf Proc IEEE Eng Med Biol Soc 2014, 2629–2632, doi: 10.1109/EMBC.2014.6944162 (2014).
14.	 Nakanishi, Y. et al. Decoding fingertip trajectory from electrocorticographic signals in humans. Neurosci Res 85, 20–27, doi:
10.1016/j.neures.2014.05.005 (2014).
15.	 Benz, H. L. et al. Connectivity analysis as a novel approach to motor decoding for prosthesis control. IEEE Trans Neural Syst Rehabil
Eng 20, 143–152, doi: 10.1109/TNSRE.2011.2175309 (2012).
16.	 Flint, R. D. et al. Extracting kinetic information from human motor cortical signals. Neuroimage 101, 695–703, doi: 10.1016/j.
neuroimage.2014.07.049 (2014).
17.	 Shin, D. et al. Prediction of muscle activities from electrocorticograms in primary motor cortex of primates. PLoS One 7, e47992,
doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0047992 (2012).
18.	 Chen, C. et al. Decoding grasp force profile from electrocorticography signals in non-human primate sensorimotor cortex.
Neuroscience Research 83, 1–7, doi: http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.neures.2014.03.010 (2014).
19.	 Kellis, S. et al. Decoding hand trajectories from micro-electrocorticography in human patients. Conf Proc IEEE Eng Med Biol Soc
2012, 4091–4094, doi: 10.1109/EMBC.2012.6346866 (2012).
20.	 Hotson, G. et al. Individual finger control of a modular prosthetic limb using high-density electrocorticography in a human subject.
J Neural Eng 13, 026017, doi: 10.1088/1741-2560/13/2/026017 (2016).
21.	 Yanagisawa, T. et al. Electrocorticographic control of a prosthetic arm in paralyzed patients. Ann Neurol 71, 353–361, doi: 10.1002/
ana.22613 (2012).
22.	 Morishita, S. et al. Brain-machine interface to control a prosthetic arm with monkey ECoGs during periodic movements. Front
Neurosci 8, 417, doi: 10.3389/fnins.2014.00417 (2014).
23.	 Thakor, N. V. et al. Neuroprosthetic limb control with electrocorticography: approaches and challenges. Conf Proc IEEE Eng Med
Biol Soc 2014, 5212–5215, doi: 10.1109/EMBC.2014.6944800 (2014).
24.	 Evarts, E. V. Contrasts between activity of precentral and postcentral neurons of cerebral cortex during movement in the monkey.
Brain Res 40, 25–31 (1972).
25.	 Thach, W. T. Timing of activity in cerebellar dentate nucleus and cerebral motor cortex during prompt volitional movement. Brain
Res 88, 233–241 (1975).
26.	 Georgopoulos, A. P., Kalaska, J. F., Caminiti, R. & Massey, J. T. On the relations between the direction of two-dimensional arm
movements and cell discharge in primate motor cortex. J Neurosci 2, 1527–1537 (1982).
27.	 Kalaska, J., Cohen, D., Hyde, M. & Prud’homme, M. A comparison of movement direction-related versus load direction- related
activity in primate motor cortex, using a two-dimensional reaching task. J. Neurosci. 9, 2080–2102 (1989).
28.	 Kakei, S., Hoffman, D. S. & Strick, P. L. Muscle and movement representations in the primary motor cortex. Science 285, 2136–2139 (1999).
29.	 Kakei, S., Hoffman, D. S. & Strick, P. L. Direction of action is represented in the ventral premotor cortex. Nat Neurosci 4, 1020–1025,
doi: 10.1038/nn726 (2001).
30.	 Overduin, S. A., d’Avella, A., Roh, J., Carmena, J. M. & Bizzi, E. Representation of Muscle Synergies in the Primate Brain. J Neurosci
35, 12615–12624, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.4302-14.2015 (2015).
31.	 Koike, Y. & Kawato, M. Estimation of Dynamic Joint Torques and Trajectory Formation from Surface Electromyography Signals
Using a Neural-Network Model. Biol Cybern 73, 291–300 (1995).
32.	 Yoshimura, N., Dasalla, C. S., Hanakawa, T., Sato, M. A. & Koike, Y. Reconstruction of flexor and extensor muscle activities from
electroencephalography cortical currents. Neuroimage 59, 1324–1337, doi: 10.1016/j.neuroimage.2011.08.029 (2012).